UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,

Plaintiff,

v. C.A. NO.: 1:21-cv-11269-FDS

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC.;
BARRETT FIREARMS
MANUFACTURING, INC.; BERETTA
U.S.A. CORP; BERETTA HOLDINGS
S.P.A.; CENTURY INTERNATIONAL
ARMS, INC.; COLT'S MANUFACTURING
COMPANY LLC; GLOCK, INC.; GLOCK
GES.M.B.H; STURM RUGER & CO., INC.;
WITMER PUBPLIC SAFETY GROUP, INC.
D/B/A INTERSATE ARMS,

Defendants.

[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF GUN VIOLENCE PREVENTION GROUPS

AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO

DISMISS (D.E. #66)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF AMICI	2
BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. Public Nuisance Provides a Flexible Cause of Action to Redress Public Harms	10
A. Courts Apply Public Nuisance to a Variety of Harms, Including Harms Caused by	
Otherwise Lawful Activity	10
B. Massachusetts Public Nuisance Law Proves Similarly Flexible	13
II. Mexico's Public Nuisance Allegations Overcome a Motion to Dismiss	14
III. Mexico's Alleged Harms Are Not Too Attenuated.	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

1tt'y Gen. v. Baldwin, 361 Mass. 199 (1972)	14
Cheatham v. Shearon, 31 Tenn. 213 (1851)	19
City of Boston v. Purdue Pharma, L.P., Nos. 144254, 1884CV02860, 1984CV01733, 2020 WL 977056 (Mass. Sup. Ct. Jan. 29, 202	
City of Boston v. Smith & Wesson Corp., No. 199902590, 2000 WL 1473568 (Mass. Super. Ct. July 13, 2000)	
City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp, 95 Ohio St. 3d 416 (2002)	17
City of Gary ex rel. King v. Smith & Wesson Corp., 801 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind. 2003)	20
Commw. v. Kidder, 107 Mass. 188 (1871)	18
Commw. v. Purdue Pharma, L.P., No. 1884CV01808BLS2, 2019 WL 5495866	13
Connerty v. Metro. Dist. Comm'n, 398 Mass. 140 (1986)	14
Copithorne v. Framingham Union Hosp., 401 Mass. 860 (1988)	20
Dist. of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4
French v. Connecticut River Lumber Co., 145 Mass. 261 (1887)	13
Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co., 206 U.S. 230 (1907)11,	14
Hub Theaters, Inc. v. Mass. Port Auth., 370 Mass. 153 (1976)	

n re MTBE Prod. Liab. Litig., 175 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	18
n re Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litig., MDL No. 2804, 2021 WL 4952468 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 25, 2021)	12
Tacobellis v. Ohio, 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	15
Tean W. v. Commonwealth, 414 Mass. 496 (1993)	13
<i>Yones v. Becerra</i> , No. 20-56174 (9th Cir. filed Jan. 26, 2021)	. 3
<i>Tupin v. Kask</i> , 447 Mass. 141 (2006)	16
Liber v. Flor, 415 P.2d 332 (Colo. 1966)1	19
AcDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	. 4
<i>Aichigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011)	13
Aissouri v. Illinois, 180 U.S. 208 (1901)1	11
N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen, (No. 20-843, argued Nov. 3, 2021)	4
North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth., 515 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2008)	11
North Dakota v. United States, 480 F. Supp. 3d 917 (D.N.D. 2020)	
Northridge Co. v. W.R. Grace & Co., 205 Wis. 2d 267 (Wis. App. 1996)	
People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna,	15

Planned Parenthood League of Massachusetts, Inc. v. Bell, 424 Mass. 573 (1997)	13
State ex rel. Hunter v. Johnson & Johnson, 499 P.3d 719 (Okla. 2021)	12
Stop & Shop Companies, Inc. v. Fisher, 387 Mass. 889 (1983) 1	13
Strachan v. Beacon Oil Co., 251 Mass. 479 (1925)	14
Sullivan v. Chief Just. for Admin. & Mgmt. of Trial Ct., 448 Mass. 15 (2006)	14
United States v. Carranza, No. 2:10-CR-0532-RLH-GWF, 2011 WL 4007579 (D. Nev. Aug. 5, 2011)	. 9
United States v. Soto, No. 6:18-cr-00145-1 (S.D. Tex.) (Dec. 5, 2018)	. 9
Wesson v. Washburn Iron Co., 95 Mass. 95 (1866)	14
Other Authorities Atlantic Firearms LLC, Century WASR-10 Black Widow	. 7
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, Press Release: Government of Mexico Firearms Trace Data (Mar. 12, 2012)	. 8
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, Firearms Trace Data: Mexico 2015–2020, (Mar. 10, 2021)	, 6
Woodfin L. Butte, Strict Liability in Mexico, (1970)1	10
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 467 (2000)	10
Everytown for Gun Safety, Mass Shootings in America	. 9

Keegan Hamilton, Mexican Cartels Are Arming Themselves to the Teeth With Powerful US Sniper Rifles, Vice
News (Aug. 20, 2020)
Interpol, Indicators of Firearm Trafficking (2019)
Page Keeton, et al., Prosser & Keeton on Torts § 90, at 643–45 (5th ed. 1984)
Statement of Tom Diaz, Senior Policy Analyst, Violence Policy Center, Money, Guns, and Drugs: Are U.S. Inputs Fueling Violence on the U.SMexico Border?, Hearing before the Subcomm. on National Security and Foreign Affairs of the Comm. on Oversight and Government Reform, 111th Cong. (Mar. 12, 2009)
Topher McDougal, et al., The Way of the Gun: Estimating Firearms Traffic Across the U.SMexico Border (March 2013)
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, <i>Review of ATF's Project Gunrunner</i> , No. I-2011-001 (Nov. 2010)
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, Firearms Trafficking: U.S. Efforts to Disrupt Gun Smuggling into Mexico Would Benefit From Additional Data and Analysis, GAO-21-322 (Feb. 2021)
Violence Policy Center, 50 Caliber Anti-Armor Sniper Rifles
Violence Policy Center, Cross-Border Gun Trafficking (updated 12/09/2021)
Violence Policy Center, The Glock Pistol: A Favorite of Mass Shooters (Nov. 2018)
Violence Policy Center, Understanding the Smith & Wesson M&P15 Semiautomatic Assault Rifle (Feb. 2018)
William L. Prosser, Private Action for Public Nuisance (1966)
Statutes Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 243
